

17.06.2025
Sl. No. 01 & 02
KAUSHIK
Court No.10

Calcutta High Court
In the Circuit Bench at Port Blair
Appellate Side

SA 2 OF 2024
WITH
SA 3 OF 2024

Arjun Singh
Vs.
Dinesh Kumar Sharma

Ms. Anjili Nag

... for the appellant.

This matter has been heard on repeated occasions. The respondents had been granted an opportunity to make submissions on 16th June, 2025 and 17th June, 2025. None appears on behalf of the respondents nor is any adjournment prayed for on their behalf.

It is also pertinent to mention that respondent has chosen not to file any Notes of Submissions in terms of the earlier orders of Court. It is obvious that the respondent is trying to procrastinate matters.

This is a proceeding from the Circuit Bench and in view of the extensive hearing which has been held, the appellant seeks a final opportunity in this matter.

As a last chance, let this matter appear on 10th July, 2025 at 2.30 p.m.

As prayed for, the time to file an Additional Note on behalf of the appellant is extended till the returnable date. A similar extension is granted to the respondent to

positively file their Notes of Submissions on or before the returnable date.

(Ravi Krishan Kapur, J.)